another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

AN
i

wih
"ﬂ.- e
i
JL TN
N
LY)

MODEL NO.
917.257030

e
e Y

NSy OIS

MR Flaamn 4N
IR AN TS fEE

& e
v

&/ERY/ FAAaNONA

VARIDRIVE BT/14
GARDEN TRACTOR

Assembly Operation
Maintenance  Repair Parts

Sears, Hoebuck and Co., Chicago, I11. 80684, U.S.A and Simpsons Sears Lirmnited, Taronto, Canada



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

GARDENS

CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a Sears Varidrive
GT/14 Garden Tractor. 1t has been designed, engineered and
manufactured to give you dependability and performance.
Should you experience any problem you cannot easily remedy,
please contact your nearest Sears, Roebuck and Co. or Simp-
sons Sears Limited store. They have competent, well-trained
technicians and the propsr 100!s and parts 1o service or repair
this unit.

Please read and retain this manual. The instructions will enable
vau 1o assemble, oggrate and maintain your Tractor prlcl)perly.
Alveays observe the RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION .

YOUR NEW

GT/14 GARDEN TRACTOR
FEATURES . . .

CRAFTSMAN 14 H.P. ENGINE-coolrunning performance
and long life with plenty of power to take on a variety of
vard, gardening or snow removal tasks.

SAFETY INTERLCCK SYSTEM--allows engine to start oniy

when tractor Clutgh-Brake Pedal is depressed and Attachment
Clutch Pedal is in 'OFF'" position.

ALL GEAR TRANSMISSION-three spesds forward., and
reverse 1o let you select the proper match for the terrain and
the job. Auto-type differential helps guard against turf scuff-
ing.

VARIDRIVE SPEED CONTROL-is especially valuable when
load is not uniform. When engine-driven attachments are
overloaded, such as with heavy lawn mowing or deep snow
throwing, the ground speed may be reduced with the Control
Lever to relieve the load while the attachment continues to
operate at full speed.

CONTROL PANEL--with Throttle, Choke, Light Switch, lg-
nition Switch, Ammeter, Parking Brake Lever and Power
Assist Lift Switch--conveniently grouped for ease of use.

ATTACHMENT VERSATILITY-handles a large variety of
Sears Yard and Garden Tractor Attachments including . . .
MANUAL OR POWER ASSIST EI_IIFT. \
42 INCH MOWER with three "high-lift" blades to stand
grass up for level cuts.
LITTER WHISK LAWN SWEEPER is more efficient than
conventianal lawn sweepers because of its wheel-less design;
only the rotary brush touches the ground.
SELF POWERED ROTO TILLER prepares soil for new
iawns and gardens with a 30 to 38 inch wide tilling path.
OTHER SOtL TILLAGE ATTACHMENTS including Plow,
Disc Harrow, Drag Harrow and Cultivator,
CHEWVRON TIRES for added traction in loose soil, gravel
Or snowy.
46 INCH DOZER BLADE levels or moves dirt and gravel or
FEMOWVES SMDW,

~ SNOW REMOVAL




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

WARRANTY o 1
RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION oo
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS . . . . . . . .2
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS . . . . ., . . .4

-

11

12.
13.

000000000000000000000004

2000000

=S R S S * T X

date of purchase.

Center throughout the Usnited States.

BSC 41-3

SERVICE RECORD
TROUBLE SHOOTING
REPAIR PARTS .

D0000000000060G00000000000000000000000000000000000¢

FULL ONE YEAR WARRANTY
ON ELECTRIC START GARDEN TRACTOR

For one year from the date of purchase, when this Garden Tractor is used for personal household purposes, Sears
will repair any defect in materizl or workmanship in this Garden Tractor, except the battery, at na charge.

If this Garden Tractor is used for commercial or renzal purposes, this warranty applies for onty 30 days from the

FULL 90-DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY

Far 20 days from the date of purchase, if any battery included with the Garden Tractor proves defective in mat-
erial or workmanship and will not hold a charge, Sears will replace the battery, at no charge.

LIMITED WARRANTY ON BATTERY

From the 9‘[§t day until one year from the date of purchase, if any battery included with the Garden Tractor
praves defective in material ar workmaaship and will not hotd a charge, Sears will replace the battery, charging
1/12th of the price of the new battery for each full month fram the date of purchase,

Warranty service is available at your home, at ng ch arge, by simply contacting the nearest Sears store or Service

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and yau may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Sears Tower

Chicago, IL 60684

J000Q0000000000000000000000000000000000000

10
n
12

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

. Know the controls and how to stop gquickly. READ THE

OWNER'S MANUAL.,

. Do not allow chitdren to operate the vehicle. Do not allow

adults to operate it without proper instruction.

. Do not carry passengers. Keen chiidren and pets a safe dis-

tance away.

Clear the work area of objects which might be picked up
and thrown.

. Disengage all attachment clutches and shift into neutral be-

fore attempting to start the engine.

. Disengage power to attaghments and stop the engine be-

fore leaving the operator's position,

. Disengage power to attachiments and stop the engine befare

making any repairs or adjustments.

. Disengage power to attachments when transporting or not

in use.

. Take al! possible precautions when leaving the vehicle un-

attended, such as disengaging the power-take-off, lowering
the attachments, shifting into neutral, locking the parking
brake, stopping the engine, and removing the key,

. Do not stop or start suddenly when going uphill or down-

hill, Mow up and down the face of siopes [not greater than

15%); never across the face.

Reduce speed on slopes and make turrs gradually to pre-

vent tipping or foss of control. Exercise extrems czution

when changing direction on slopes.

Stay alert for holes in the terrain and other kidden hazards.

Use care when puliing loads or using heavy equipment

. Use only approved drawbar hitch points,

. Limit loads to those you can safely controi

- Do not turn sharply. Use care when backing.

. Use counterweights or whee! weights when suggested in
attachment owner's manuals.

ooow

14

15,

16.

17.
18.
19.

20,
2,

22.
23

24,

- Watch out for traffic when crossing or near roadways.

When using any attachments, never direct discharge of

material toward bystanders nor allow anyone near the ve-

hicle while in operation.

Handle gasoline with care - it is

2. Use approved gasoline container.

L. Never remove the cap of the fuel tank or add gasoline to
a running or hot engine, or fill the fuel tank indoors.
Wipe up spilled gasoline.

c. Open doors if the engine is run in the garage - exhaust
fumes are dangerous. Do not run the engine indoors.

Keep the vehicle and attachments in goad operating con-

ditton, and keep safety devices in place.

Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the equip-

ment is in safe working condition.

Never store the equipment with gasoline in the tank inside

a building where fumes may reach an open flame or spark.

Allow the engine to cool before storing in any enclosure.

To reduce fire hazard, keep the engine free of grass, leaves

ar excessive grease,

The vehicle and attachments shouid be stopped and inspect-

ed tor damage after striking a foreign object, and the dam-

age should be repaired before restarting and operating the

eguipment,

Do not change the enging governor settings or overspeed

the 2ngine.

YWhen using the vehicle mower, proceed as foligws:

a. Mow anly in day¥ight or ir good artificial light.

L. Never make a cutting height adjustment while the engine
15 running if the operator must dismount to do 3o,

c. Shut the engine off when ramoviny the grass catcher or
unclogging chute,

d. Check the hlade mounting bolts for proper tightness at
frequent intervals.

Check the grass catcher bags frequently for wear or deterio-

ration. Replace with new bag for safety pratection.

highly flammable.

LOOK FOR TH!S SYMBOL TO POINT OUT iMPORTANT
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS {T MEANS--ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT! ¥QUR SAFETY 1S INVOLVED.



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

To assembie your Tractor you will need:

I . et
VENT CaPp one 1/2" wrench one 5/8" wrench

CUT AWAY VIEW two 77167 wrenches  one 3716 wrench

i:*.iqhi Hzro iR 100 amg Lefs Haeg (LH are detee-

L BATTERY NOTE i
.- CTVQERTETGE S DOSition,

TUBE

_BATTERY ASSEMBLY
Fé : : CELL
FIGURE 1% ——.-— ~ = - - : 1. Remizer Shveg Wioes, Battery . Steering Wheel ang Bag af
el L S o
an » * | FArts

Charomg Zattery (EEFORE INSTALL NG ON

WEAR EYE AND FACE SHIELD.

a Mix electrolyte. NOTE. SEE UETAILED INSTRUC
TIONS PACKAGED WITH 3ATTERY.

b, Bt Battery with electrolyte to bHottoms of tubes in cells
iFig. 11 NOTE. 20 NOT QVERFILL [OVERFILLING
WILL RESULT iN DAMAGE TO TRACTOR}.

WASH HANDS OR CLOTHING IMMEDI-
ATELY If ACCIDENTALLY INCONTACT
WITH ELECTROLYTE.

|_k -.
) BATTERY SUPPORT SLOT

FIGURE :]

c. Chuck level 57 glectrolyte after 30 minutes. Add addi-
tioral elecirolyte if qecessary NOTE: Tighten Caps
secarely,

d. Charge Battery at z rate not exceeding three amperes
for about twe snd ane half hours.

= /_\ \ DO NOT SMOKE. FUMES FROM CHARG-
T £ ED ELECTROLYTE ARE EXPLOSIVE.

e. Neutralize excess . eurolytp far disposal by adding it to
four inches of water a1 a five gallon plastic container.
Strowith a woodan or plastic paddle while adding hak-
ng s0da untii the adaition of more soda causes no more
foam ng.

3.|ns“'|iﬂ.g Battery using: two Flat Washers, two Wing Nuts
shown full size below) arcl

© D

wwo Battery Botts and Sattery Ho'd Dowr “oun .l i Bag of
Parts.
a. Berc

tape from plastic Batiery Tray and maove it
C 1o ne rear 1o hook one Batiery Soit into shol
otne front of the Battery Support (Fig. 20 Return
Batery Tray 1o o-iginal posit.on (diain kole t5 rear).

_ [y
JE NEGATIVE o, Jatiary r very Tray (Baviery Termirals to

! BATTERY BATTERY i Fg o

FIGURE 4 TERMINAL FERMINAL c. Fasien coy Boltwith the Battery

s a5 31
anrear of Battery Suppor

Hoele D

a.conn acting Bartery Cabies using: two Hex Baits, two Flat
Washers, two Lockwashers and two Mex Nots (skowna fuoll
size beiow; found i1 Bag of Parts.

T IIII ! ]1]' |
H '.]]"i]"'.]ay'.u'l]

z'/-'

~rpot BED Ha

T

FIGURE G




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

POSITIVE TERMINAL MUST BE CON
NECTED FIRST TO PREVENT SPARKS
FROM ACCIDENTAL GROUNDING

5. Connect BLACK Grauna Cable 1o Fiegative - Baitery
Terrua. with ramaiung Hox aclt, Far Washer | oce

washes ard Hew Nt 15 o 4y Tigrien SeCuTe Ty,

8. Ciose Heood secureiy by steetehing Hoood Latches ower

Latchng Frs iFig. 3.

6. Irstall Stzering Whea! using Flat Washer, Lockwaske- and
Hex Bolt assambled on end of Steering Shafe.

Woodruft Key, and Steering Wheel Insert Cap found in Bag

of Parts.

2. Remove Hex Bolt, Lockwasher gnd Flat Washer from
Steering Shaft [Fig. 6).

b. Insert Woodruff Key in Keyway of Steering Sha®t and
slide Steering Whesl over Shaft and Key., NOTE: 3E
SURE WOODRUFF KEY |S SECLAE !N STEERING
SHAFT,

c. Fasten with Flat Washer, Lockwasher and Hex Soit [Fg.
61, Tighten securely,

d. Press Steering Wheel insert Cap in place,

SEARS

A Fosition Control Knob on Contrab Lever as shown
7 and push down firmly. Contral K
Parts,

in F.g.
neh found in Bzg of

INITIAL ADJUSTMENTS

1.Heduce Tire pressure to 17 pounds in fromt and rear T

iTes.
{Tires were overinfiated for shipping purposes).

2 .Seat position should be adjusted forward or backward 50
that operator can comfortably reach faot pedals.

a. For maximum adjustment remaove Seat Belts, position
Seat with farward or rearwacd set of hotes, and tighten
Botts (Fig. ).

. For fine adjustment loosen Chassis Bolts, slide Seat o
desired pasition, and tighten Bolts securely (F g, 2

INITIAL SERVICE

NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT TO ALLOW GIRT TO ENTER
THE ENGINE WHEN CHECKING OR ADSDING OIL OR
FUEL.

1. Check Engine Qil Level with Tractor on leve! ground, Wine
dipstick (Fig. S)clean, serew it in t'ght for a few secends, re-
move and read Oil Level. If necessary, add Oil until 'FULL
mark is resched. In summrer use S.A.E. 20 iSC, SD or 86
Oi! In winter (below 40°F ] use S.AE, 10W30 (5C, 5D o
SEj or 10W40(SC, SDor SE1. In extrere cold (below OYF
use S.A.E BW2D ISC, SD or SE). NQTE: DO NOT DVER.
FILL DIPSTICK ASSEMELY MUST BE PUSHED FlLLY
INTO TUBE AT ALL TIMES WHEN ENGINEG 1S OPERA.
TING.

2.Fill Fuel Tarik {Fig. 81 with fresh ~egular grace lead-free or
leaded gasaiine. Casacity is 7 cuarts, NOTE: 02 NOT
SWITCH FROM LEADED TO LEAD.AREE GASOLINE.

FILL TO BOTTOM OF GAS TANK FILL.
ER NECK. DO NOT OVERFILL. WIPE
OFF ANY SPILLED OIL OR FUEL.

STEFRING
WHEEL INSERT
CAP

—ZSTEFRING
- SHAFT

KNOB

___CONTROQL
LEVER

FIGURE 7

SEAT BOLTS

FIGURE 8

&M

DIPSTICK
i1




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

[T ATTACHMENT CLUTCH PEDAL
T {“OFF" POSITION)

£

_~POSITION
- RS
e

AN
-

"%\ PARKING BRAKE LEVER !
U ["LOCK” POSITION)

T"DRIVE”
POSITION e

[ fmg ._-_‘\\
— CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL
f"BHAKUE" POSlTiON}_ “

.

FIGURE11 , ~  +

GEAR SHIFT LEVER
[("NEUTRAL" POSITION)

s Edaten
e TRAL ¢

OPERATION

CAUTION

1. Kezn all shie'ds in clace.
2. Betars leaving operato:'s position:
4. SRt iransmission 1o nectra:
. 32t parking brake
Cisengage attachment clutgh
Shut off engine
Semove ignition key
3. wait for 2l moverens 1o stop before servicing machine,
4.Keep people and pets a safe distance awsy from machine.
LEARN TO START, STOP AND REVERSE

YOUR TRACTOR IN A LARGE, OPEN
AREA.

=

tho

THIS TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED WITH
SAFETY SWITCHES TO PREVENT
STARTING OF THE TRACTOR ENGINE
WHILE THE ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
PEDAL 1S IN THE "ON" POSITION {FIG.
10} AND THE CLUTCH BRAKE PEDAL
IS IN DRIVE POSITION (FIG. 11},

IMMEDIATELY REPLACE SWITCHES
THAT ARE NOT IN PROPER WORKING
ORDER. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT
THE PURPOSE OF THESE SWITCHES.

STARTING THE ENG_lNE
1. Place Atrachment Clutch Pedal in 'OFF" pasition (Fig, 100,
2.Push Cluteh-Brake Pedal fully into brake position [Fig. 11},

3.Place Gear Shift Lever in "NEUTRAL" start position {Fig.
12].

4 .Pull Choke out (Fig. 13).
5. #ove Throttie Control to middle position (Fig. 13},

B.Turn lgnition Key to ”STA!RT”[position untit Engine starts
tFig. 13). Release key into  ON' pasition,

NOTE: DO NOT RUN STARTER CONTINUOUSLY FOR
MORE THAN THIRTY SECONDS AT A TIME. If engine
doe:sI not start after several attempts, move Throttle Control
o FAST pasition, wait a few minutes, and try again.

ALWAYS WEAR SUBSTANTIAL FOOT-
WEAR AND AVOID LOOSE FITTING
CLOTHING THAT COULD GET CAUGHT
IN MOVING PARTS.

MOTE: The Power Assist Lift Switch [Fig. 13} rzises or lowers
rear mounted attachments when used with an Electric Three
Foint Hitch {optional equipment).

.
CONTROL
LEVER
{""FAST"
POSITION)

i
—FIGURE 14



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

WARMING UP THE ENGINE

Move Throttle Control 1o 'SLOw " position. Push Chake in
as engine warms up. NOTE: ALLOW ENGINE TO WARA P
FOR A FEW MINUTES BEFORE OPERATING,

When restarting a warm ENgine, moye Thr'otf}e Control mid-
way berween SLOW  and 'FAST  position, Choke may niot
have to be used.

TRACTOR OPERATION

1. with engine rynning and warm, place Throttle Control mid-
way between SLOW and FAST  position.

2.Push Clutch-Brake Pedal down firmly fo unlock Parking
Brake and hold Clutch-Brake Pedal in Brake position {Fig.
11}).

3. Move Gear Shift Lever 1o desired gear {Fig. 12),

4. Release Clutch-Brake Pedal SLOWLY 1o start forward
movement.

5. Move Control Lever to desired speed {Fig. 14). If ground
travel is too slow advance Throttle Lever,

NOTE: ALWAYS SELECT A GROUND TRAVEL SPEED
THAT WILL SUIT THE TERRAIN AND THE ATTACH.
MENT BEING USED.

BRING TRACTOR TOQ COMPLETE STQP
BEFORE SHIFTING GEARS.

NEVER PLACE YOUR HANDS OR FEET
IN OR UNDER ANY POWERED ATTACH-
MENT OR NEAR ANY MOVING PART
WHILE TRACTOR OR ANY POWERED
ATTACHMENT IS RUNNING,

STOPPING YOUR TRACTOR

4. Push Clutch-Brake Pedal completely into "BRAKE" posi-
tion.

2. Move Gear Shift Lever to "NEUTRAL" position.

3. Place Parking Brake in "LOCK" position.

CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL SHQULD RE-
MAIN COMPLETELY DEPRESSED WHEN
FOOT PRESSURE IS RELEASED.

Q.Place Attachment Ciutch Pedal in "OFF" position and
tower attachment to the ground.

5. Move Throttle Controf to "SLOW position.

6.Tumn Ignition Key to "OFF"' positicn.

REMOVE KEY WHEN LEAVING TRAC-
TORTOPREVENT UNAUTHORIZED USE.

MAKE SURE PARKING BRAKE WwILL
HOLD TRACTOR SECURE.

TRANSPORTING YOUR TRACTOR

For pushing or towng your tractor, place Gear Shifr Leyver
in meutezl positior (Fig, 121 NOTE: DO NOT TOW YOUR
TRACTOR FASTER THAN SiX MILES PER HOUR.

TRACTOR OPERATION ON HILLS

1. Choose one of the lowest gears BEFORE starting up or
down hiils.

DO NOT DRIVE UP OR DOWN HILLS
WITH SLOPES GREATER THAN 152, AND
DO NOT DRIVE ACROSS ANY SLOPE.

2.AVOID STOPFING OR SHIFTING ON HILLS.

a. If slowing is necessary, move Control Lever 1o sicwer
position.

LEAVE ENOQUGH ROOM WHEN STOP-
PING AND STARTING TO ALLOW SLIGHT
TRACTOR ROLL DOWNHILL AS CLUTCH-
BRAKE PEDAL MOVES THROUGH
CLUTCH POSITION,

b If stopping is ahsnlutely necessary, push Clutch-Brake
Pedal quickly to brake position and lock Parking Brake.
c. To restart your tractor, make sure tractar is in the low-
est speed range and that you have allowed room 10 ran
stightly downhill. Unigek Farking Brake and release
Cluteh-Brake Pedal SLOWLY to start tractar farward
movement, then move Control Lever to desired speed.

3. Make all turns gradually.

STARTING YOUR TRACTOR
WITH A LOW BATTERY

If your Battery is too iow 10 start e enging, it should be
recharged. If "Jumper Cables' are used far emergency starting
follow this procedure: NOTE: YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIP.
PED WITH A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE SGROUNDED SYSTEM,
THE OTHER WVEHICLE MIIST ALSO BE A 12 VOLT
NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM,

LEAD-ACID BATTERIES GENERATE EX-
PLOSIVE GASES.KEEP SPARKS, FLAME,
AND  SMOKING MATERIALS AWAY
FROM BATTERIES. ALWAYS WEAR EYE
PROTECTION ARQUND BATTERIES.

4. Connect each end ot the RED cable to the POSITIVE (-}
terminals of each battery {taking care not to shert against
chassis),

2.Connect one 20d of the BLACK cabie to the NEGATIVE
(=1 terminal of fully charged battery.

A.Connect the ather end of the cable 10 ENGINE BLOCK
ur good CHASSIS GROUND on tractor {away from QGas
Tank or Battery}.

4. Disconnect cables 1in reverse oroer:
a. Eng.ne Blogk or chassis of tractor.
b. Megative terminal of fully charged hattery.
c. Pos'tive termirals.

00 NOT USE YOUR TRACTOR BAT-
TERY TO START OTHER VEMICLES.



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

A7
| . acosss\

COVER

e PULLEY
| FIGURE 15 . COVER

,/& . I e

CONTROL LEVER \/

(USLOwW F’OS'T’O\NL'Q— — PRIMARY
N—"/ (FRONT) 8ELT

", 9 .jDLEE" B [

J— =
\'—=¢t—

e

\\

VRN

!

|

\H_,‘*\T CHANGER ~

SH
TRANSAXLE SHEAVES
PULLEY TRACTOR FRAME
SECONDARY IREAR)

FIGURE 16 BELT

—~——REAR OF TRACTOR

IDLER
TURNEUCKLE

FIGURE 17

GREASE
FITTING

MAINTENANCE

TS Meup your 1ECTar running Setrar, tanger; perform NECRL5ETY

servizE using the follcwing Maintenarce Schedude.
DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG WIRE (FIG.
18} TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL START-
ING BEFORE MAKING ANY INSPEC-
TION, ADJUSTMENT {EXCEPT CARBUR-
ETOR AND BELT TENSION} OR REPAIR,

FIRST 2 HOURS;
1. CHECK BELT TENSION

new Belis may stretch afser the first few hours of opera
tion.

- With Zngine ruarirg, transmission ir neutral and elutch
engagea, olsce Control cever in CSLOW" position (Fig,
14,

o Turn o*f Ergine and disconnect Spark Plug Wire.

. Remove Access Caver and Engine Pulley Cover (Fig 151,

d. Measure idier neight and Rear Belt pasition as shown in
{Fig. 161,

a. If messurements are withir 3,-’16”, replace Covers and
Spark Plug Wire.

2.V-BELT ADJUSTMENT
a. ¥ Rear Belt Coos mat measure 1 L 3,.-"‘16”, set Parking

Brake and tie Clutch Padal securely to Front Axie to
prevent accidental relsase,

b. Move Floating Sheave towards cenicr of tractar (Fig.
18, Insety wntil 17 % 3716"" measurement is obtainea.

¢. Locsen Stop Sracket Bolt and Nut until Bracket can
cotate frealy (Figo 173,

d. Release Clutch-Brake Pedzi and place Pedai into V-Belt
acjusting position by partially depressing Ciutch-Brake
Peda! while hulding Parking Brake Lever in "LOCK'"
positian. Release Clutch Brake Pedat (which wil! return
te near drive positient.

e. Creck Idler height. 1¥ idlzr heioht does not measure
7" £ 3/16", loosen nut on Idler Turnbuckle {Fig. 17}
and lengthen lirkage by adjusting Idter Turnbuckie.
Firmly puil back Corua, Lever, Adjust until 7' £ 3/18"
is obtainad.

f. Move Cantrai Lever forward slichtly until Front Beit he-
comes taut and genthly moves ldier.

9. |7 Hear Beit is loose, shorten linkage by adjusting lcler
Turnbuckie sotil 3eit becormes taut, Do not over tignt-
eri Belt. Retighten nut against I2ler Turnbuckle,

=, Rotate top of Stop Bracket Figo V7 towards rear of
tracior urtil it can rotate 1o further. Tighten Stop
Bracket Bali secarely.

i. Replace Cowvars znd reattach Spark Pisg Wires,

NOTE: FOR LONGER BELT LIFE, ALWAYS KEEP

BELTE TEMNSIONED PROPERLY. START TRACTOR

MOVEMENT WITH THROTTLE CONTROL IN MIDDLE

POSITION, ALWAYS REPLACEWI|TH SEARS BELTS.

FLOATING
SHEAVE



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

3.CHANGE ENGINE OIL _

Changirg 00 after the { st two hours wiii he!p elirminats

break-in res.dug which might be damaging o your Engi-e.

Note: Be careful not to allow dirt 1o 2nter the Enqiae

when changirg oil.

a. Drair Oil with Engine warm. Unscrew Ol Orain Cap {Fg.
191 and catch Q71 10 3 suitabile container, Reptace Cap.

b, Refill Engine Qi {Fig. 191 In summer use 5.4 E. 30
(SC, SD or SE) Jil. In winter (below 32°F ) use S.AE.
10W30 (5C, SD or SE) or 10W40 (SC, 5D or SEi. Inex-

treme coid (below 09F ) use 5.4 E. 5W20 (5C, SO or SE).

Refill capacity is 3 - /4 pints. NGTE: DO NOT COWER-
FILL.

FREQUENTLY:
‘1. CHECK BATTERY
a. Electralyte solution level in each Battery Ceil should be
even with bottoms of tubes in cells {Fig. 20]. Add dis-
titled water if necessary. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL.

. Keep Battery and Terminals ciean. Refer to page 10,
. Keep Zattery bolts tight.
. Keep Vent Caps tight and small vent holes in caps opeq,
. Recharge SLOWLY at 3 amperes if specific gravity of
electrolyte falls below 1.225
2.CHECK TIRE PRESSURE
Tire pressure in front and rear Tires should be 12 pounds,
3.CLEAN AIR SCREEN
Alr Screen-{Fig, 21) must be kept free of dirt and chatf +o
prevent Engine damage from overheating.
A.CHECK BRAKE OPERATION

IF TRACTOR REQUIRES MORE THAN
SIX FEET STOPPING DISTANCE N HIGH.

EST GEAR, THEN BRAKE MUST BE AD-
JUSTED.

a. Use Parking Srake Lever 1a place Ciuten-Brake Pada’ in
"LOCK” position.

b. Loosen Jam Nut (Fig. 21)to rear of Turabiuckis,

c. Torgue Tur-buckle to 65 to 70 inch pounds. [Thig

will also place Parking Brake into AODer adjustmert].
d. Retighten Jarn Nut,

T oD

EVERY 5 HOURS:
1. CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL

DO NOT CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL
WITH ENGINE RUNNING.

Several minutes after stopping Engine, check Engire O
Level with Tractor on level ground. Wipe Dipsiick clear,
push it down tight for a few seconds, remove and read
Oil Level It necessary, add Qi until "FupLL" mark s
reached. In summer use S.A.E. 30 (S5C. SD or SEI Gil Ia
winter {below 40%F.; use S.AE. 10W30 {5C, $Dar 85) o-
10W40 (SC, SD or SE). In extreme cold {below 0°F | nge
S.AE.BW20 {SC, SD or SE). NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL.
(PUSH DIPSTICK N TIGHT AFTER CHECKING i),
2.LUBRICATE STEERING, FRONT WHEELS & CHANGER
SHEAVES '
Use a Grease Gun with Extreme Pressure Lubricating Grease
Amdex Ne. 1 lavailable a1 your local Sears Service Center)
for the sx Grease Fittings on the undarside of vour rrects-
{Fig. 22;.
a. Grease the two wheel fittings until grease squeszos out
arcund the hubs and then wipe hubs clean.
Two shaots will adequately grease the otner four undar-
side fittings (Fig. 22) ang Changer Sheaves (Fig, 181
3.0IL PIVOT POINTS
Place severzl drops of S.A.E. 3¢ O 5¢ proints whare pares
move againit each other, especially:
a, Cluich-Srake Shaft
b. Attachmert Clutch Shat.
c. Front Axie Pivot.

EMNGINE
QIL FILL Cap
AND DIPSTICK

~ BATTERY
CELL

FIGURE 20

1'_)-_—

E ‘-.
CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDA
"LOCK" POSITION}
el =

J{m\
o FIGURE 21

FIGURE 22




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

FOAM
PRE-CLEANFER

ENGINE /—_1_.
COOLING gtk

FIGURE 24

CIL DIPSTICK

LOWER
HEAT
DEFLECTOR

FIGURE 25

U-JOINT
GREASE
FITTING

ACCESS COVER
|

FIGURE 26

EVERY 25 HOURS:

{EVERY 15 HOURS IF OPERATING
IN VERY DUSTY CONDITIONS),

‘41 CLEAN AIR FILTER & FOAM PRE-CLEANER

a. Jnscrew Wing Nut (Fig, 23} to remove Air Filter Cover,
Paper Air Filter Element and Foam Fre-Cleaner,

b, Clean dust from Paper Air Filter Element by gentiy tap-
ping Element on a fiat susface.

o. Wash Foam Pre-Cleaner in detergent and water.

d. Rinse, sgueeze (rather than twist) and allow to dry thor-
augily.

¢, Coat with three tablesnoons of S.AE. 30 Engine 0il,
knead to distribute evenly, and squeeze out excess

f. C_heck Peper Air Fiter Efement. Replace if excessively
dirty.

g. Re-Assermble 2 Filter and re-pesition on Tractor.
NOTE: NEVER RUN ENGINE WITH AIR CLEANER
REMOVED.

2.CHANGE ENGINE OIL

The best time to change Engine Gil is at the end of a days

aperation when all dirt and foreign material is suspended

in the hot Oil. Refer to page 7.

EVERY 5@ HOURS

1.CLEAN ENGINE COOLING FINS
Keep Engine Cocling Fins {Fig. 24} free of dust, dirt and
oit to prevent Engine damage from overheating.

THE MUFFLER AND IMMEDIATE AREA
BECOME HOT AFTER RUNNING EN-
EZO%EL ALLOW SUFFICIENT TIME TO

a. Loosen Choke Cable Clamp and disconnect Choke Con-
nector (Fig, 25).

b. Remove {four Bo!ts to remove Lower Heat Defiector
{Fig. 25},

c. Remove two front Screws and rear Bolt to remove Upper
Heat Deflector {Fig. 26).

d. Clean Engine Cooling Fins with a stiff bristled brush or
compressed air [Fig. 24],

e. Reassemble Upper Heat Deflector with Choke Cabie,
tighten fasteners and Lower Heat Deflector and tighten
Bolts {Fig. 2b).

f. Recannect Choke Conneactor in middle hale of Chaoke
Lever and siip Choke Cable under Clamp {Fig. 25).

g. With Choke fully depressed, push Cable through Clamp
as far as it will go towards Choke Connector and tighten
Ciamp {Fig. 26).

2.LUBRICATE STEERING U-JOINT

a. Remoave Access Cover (Fig. 26},

. Rotate Steering Wheel so that U-Joint Grease Fitting
is exposed.
o, Using a Grease Gun, give Fitting two shots of Extreme

Pressure Lubricating Grease Amdex No. 1 {available at

your Sears Service Center),

3.CHECK TRANSAXLE OIL LEVEL
z. Remove Fill Plug {(Fig. 27} from Transaxte Oil Fill
{above L.H. rear axlel. Gil level should be even with Gil
Fill threads. Adg S5.AE. 30 Motor O F rnecessary.
b. Remove Chassis Channel Cover to check Pressure Relief
Valve {above R.M. rear axle] {Fig. 27). It should spring
compietely closed when nulled out by hand and released.

EVERY U@@ HOURS:

A1.CLEAN SPARK PLUG AND RESET GAP
Wire brush carbon deposits from Spark Plug Electrode and
reset gap &t 030 inch {Fig. 28}. Renlace Spark Piug if it
shows signs of fouling or electrode erosion.

2.LUBRICATE BALL JOINTS
sz Move Rubber Boots to expose Ball Joints on Tie Rods
and Steering Link (Fig. 29].
h. Coat Ball Joints with Silicone Spray Lubricant.
o, Reposition Butber Boots.

EVERY 2@@ HOURS:

. REPLACE PAPER AIR FILTER ELEMENT



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

every 4330 nouns:

CHANGE TRANSAXLE OIL

a. Drain Transaxle Oil by ramoving Drain Plug iFig. 271 ang
catching Oil in suitable ccatainer. Replace Dramn Plug.
Refill Transaxte with S.AE. 30 (5C, S0 or SE! Maror OF
Capacity is D gquarts.

b. The Pressure Relief Valve may be held open to allow Trans-
axle to fill more guickly. To gain access to Valve, remove
one hex bolt, lockwasher and nut from each end of the
Chassis Channel Cover.

¢. Check Pressure Relief Valve. It shauld spring complietely
closed wher pulled out by hand and released.

AS NEEDED:

1. TOEIN ADJUSTMENT

\f any parts in Front Axle or Tie Rods are being replaced,

Tie Rod adjustment is reguired.

a. Loosen Jam Nuts {Fig. 29} at each end of Tie Rad Ad-
justment Sleaves,

b. Adjust both Tie Rods so that Tie Rad Joints measure
from 10 - 1/4 10 10 - 3/8 inches from studs center o
center.

c. Tighten Jam Nuts, making sure Tie Bod Joints are par-
allel {180%) to each other. This adjustment assures
proper Front Wheel Toe-in and Steering Operation.

2.CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENT

If Engine lacks power or dees not idle properly, the Car-

buretar may need adjustment,

a. Main Fuel {High Speed) Screw {Fig. 30} should not re-
quire adjustment. If resetting is mecessary, turn clock-
wise, closing finger tight CNLY, then turn counterclock-
wise 1-1/2 turns.

b. Turn Idle Adjusting Needle {Fig. 30} clockwise, closing
finger tight ONLY, and then turn counterclockwise

1 - 3/8 turps. .

c. Start Engine and allow to warm for five minutes.

d. Make final Jgdjustments with Engine ruaning {Throttle
Control in "F", fast position) and>Gear Shift Lever in
MNeutral position.

- Turn ldle Adjusting Needle 1/8 furn at a time, coun-
terclockwise until Engine runs rough then clock-
wise until Engire begins to miss. Return Screw to a
point midway between these extremes. NOTE: Allow
several seconds between each adjustment so engine
may react to each setting.

-~ Throttle Stop Screw {Fig. 30) should nat require ad-
justment. If resetting is necessary, set to obtain the
slowest engine soeed at idle {Throttie Contral in

57, slow position} that will allow smocth accelera-
tion,

3.RE-TENSION V-BELT
Oceasionally it may be necessary to re-tenston V-Belt. {See
page ).

Q.BELT REPLACEMENT
The Belts on this tractor are special for this application.
When replacing Belts always replace with original equip-
ment.

3. Remove Access Cover and Engine Puliey Cover. Also re-
move Engine Pulley Belt Guide {Fig. 15).

b. erress”CIutch-Brake Pedal and place Parking Brake in

LOCK  positian. Tie Pedal down to front axle securety

50 that it will not aceicentally jump back

. Remove Idler {Fig. 16).

. Primary {Front} Belt can now be remaved.

- Toreplace Secondary (Rear} Belt: With the Clutch-Brake
Pedal tied down, slip Primary Bett from Changer Sheave,

f. Remove Transaxle Pulley Belt Guard. Push the Control
Lever forward until Belt can be removed fram Flat Idler,
Belt can now he removed from Transaxle Pulley and
Changer Sheaves.

g. Reverse the anove procedures to install new Beits. Re-
place Access and Engine Puliey Covers and Engine Pui-
ley Balt Guice. Remove Clutch-Braka Pedai tie down.

NOTE: When a new belt or belts are installed, you must

check Belt Tension. Refer to ' Check Belt Temsion |, page 6,

o aon

N | |

TRANSAXLE ——

OILFILL PLUG 7l T T A
I . T

iR H
TRANSAXLE OIL
DRAIN PLUGH

Bl
= s

’ =
\%\ -IH: LE‘ n 1 :\:E{ig
NN}

_..F_"\-
Il LS
__PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE &7 7=
L !
[

e
T BT o
v s

CHASSIS——
ot — CHANNE| L —
C_O\Q;‘EF! ==

BALL JOINTS
i

TIE ROD
JOINT

10-1/47
0-1/4°TO TiE

TIE ROD
ADIISTMENT SLEEVES
]

! JAM NUT
ROD

FIGURE 29

%
L‘z‘?

MAIN FUEL @
{HIGH SPEED)

FIGLIRE 30




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

5.CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS

Corrasian and I:Ijir: an the Battery and Terminals cause

the Battery 1o leak  power and hinders the aperation of

the charger,

a. Remove the Batwery from the Tractor and wash with
four tablespoons of haking soda to one gallon of water:
NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT 7O GET THE SODA
SOLUTION INTQ THE CELLS. Rinse the Battery with
plain water, ory and reinstall on Tractor,

b, Clean terminals and cable ends with a wire brush until
pright. Replace Battery Cables. Coat terminal connec
tions with Yasoline,

B.TIRE CARE _
a. Maintain tire pressure in front and rear tires at 12 pounds.
b. Keep tires free of gasoline, cil, or irsect control chem-
cals ‘which can destroy rubber,
¢. Avaid stumps, stones, deep ruts and other hazards that
May cause tire damage,
d. Removing front wheel for tire repair (Fig. 31).
- Black up frgnt axle securely or use a Sears Tractor
Jack,
Remove E-Ring and Washer 10 allow whesl| removal.
Repair tire and reassemble. Replace washer and snap
E-Ring securely in axle groove,
e. Remaoving rear wheel for tire repair {Fig. 32).
- Block up rear axle securely or use a Sears Tractor
Jack.
Remove (B Hub Bolts to allow whesl removal.

Repair tire and reassemble. Replace and tighten Hub
Bolts securely.

FIGURE 31

[ ava]
[Jisne!
_ o=
HUSE
BOLTS
FIGURE 32

7. FINISH
Keep tractor finish free of gasoline, oil, insect chemizals or

battery electralyte. Protect painted surfaces with Automo-
tive type wax,

. ) S
SERVICE RECORD ,‘\0\3%%\:\0 \3?‘%‘\0 <5 S %0\50‘\0\)%
FILL IN DATES 8 . _
REGULAR SERVICE A I A A

Check Engine Oil Levei

Change Engine Oil

Qil Pivot Points

Lubricate Front Wheels

Check Transaxle Qil Level

Change Transaxle Qil

Clean Air Screen

Clean Air Filter & Foam Pre-Cleaner J

Replace Paper Air Filter Element

Clean Engine Cooling Fins J
Clean Spark Plug & Reset Gap J

Check Battery Levels

Check Tire Pressure

Check Brake Operation

Lubricate Steering U-Joint J
Lubricate Ball Jaoints J

Lubricate Changer Sheaves V




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

TROUBLE SHOOTING
POSSIBLE CAUSE

POSSIBLE REMEDY

WILE NOT START
Clutch-Brake Pedal in drive pasition
Attachment Clutch Pedal in "ON" position
No gasoline in Fuel Tank ar clogaed Fuel

Line
Blown Fuse
Dead Battery

Pusn Pedal into brake position

Move Pedal to "OFF" sositian

Fill Tank with fresh Gasoline. Check Fuel Line and
Carburetor iclean if necessary}

Check for fault and replace Fuse

Recharge or replace Battery

HARD TO START
Choked improperly, flooded Engine

Place Throttle Contral in fast position and run
starter several times to clear out gas

Remove and clean

Remove and clean

Clean, adjust gap or replace

Recharge or replace

Check the wiring and Spark Piug

Drain Fuel Tank and Carburetor, use fresh fuel and
clean Spark Plug

Make necessary adjustments

Clogged Fuel Tank

Dirty Air Cleaner

Spark Plug dirty or improper gap
Defective Battery

Defective Ignition or loose wiring
Water in gasoline or old fuel

Improper Carburetgr adjustment

ENGINE MISSES OR LACKS POWER
Engine averload

Clogged Fuel Tank

Partially piugged Air Cleaner
Improper Carburetor adjustment

Dirty Air Screen

Low il level or dirty ail

Spark Plug dirty, improper gap or Wrong type
Faulty ignition
Poor compression
Qil in gasoline

Shift to a lower gear or reduce load
Remove and clean

Remove and clean

Make necessary adjustments

Clean Air Screen, Cylinder Fins and Muffler area
Add or change ail

Clean, reset gap or replace

Check Spark Plug and for loose wires
Major Engine overhaul

Orain and refill Gas Tank and Carburetor

ENGINE OVERHEATS
Dirty Air Screen
Low oil level or dirty il
Dirty Engine

Partially plugged Muffler

Fartially plugged Air Cleaner

Stale fuel or improper Carburetor adjustmant

Clean Air Screen

Add ar change oil

Clean Cylinder Fins, rotating Screen and Muffler area
Remove and clean Muffler

Remove and clean

Use fresh fuel and adjust Carburetor

NO LIGHTS
No Headlights with Light Switch Knob pulled out

Check Fuse, Wire Connections and Switch,
Replace Sealed Beamn Headlights.

WON'T CHARGE
Blown Fuse
Defective Battery

STORAGE
1.ENGINE QIL

Drain {with engine warm) and replace with clean engine oil.
Refer to page 7.

2.FUEL SYSTEM
a. Drain fuel tank and carburetor by allowing the engine ta

Check for fault and replace
Replace

4 BATTERY
a. Remove battery if tractor is not used reguarty during
winter manths, Store in cool, dry place {above BOPF).
NOTE: DO NOT STORE BATTERY DIRECTLY ON
CONCRETE SURFACE.

run out of gasoline, NOTE: GASOLINE LEFT IN YOUR
ENGINE WILL LEAVE GUM DEPOSITS CLOGGING
FUEL SYSTEM.

. Dispose of gascline if not to be used. NOTE: GASO-
LINE STORED FOR SEVERAL MONTHS LOSES

b. Check electrolyte charge each month and recharge if

below 1.225 specific gravity. NOTE: BATTERIES NOT
IN USE FOR SEVERAL MONTHS AND NOT KEPT
FULLY CHARGED, PRODUCE SULPHUR DEPOSITS
CON PLATES WHICH CANNQOT 3FE REMOVED BY
RECHARGING.

ITS VOLATILITY (ABILITY TO BURN EFFECT-
IVELY]),

3.CYUINDER
a. Remove Spark Plug.

| le s - . .
b. Eﬁg;one ounce of oit throush spark plug hole into cy Sears, Roebuck and Co. and Simpsons-Sears Limited reserves
L " " . - : the right to make any changes in design or improvements
c. Turn ignition key to "START" position for a few . X ) Lo ) .
o . ut im an ligation to install the same upon its
seconds to distribute oil. without imposing any oblig ! P

i i f .
d. Replace Spark Piug. a1, tems hergtofore manufactured

5._GENERAL CLEANING
Ciean ergine, battery, finish, etc. of all fareign matter.

6. STORE IN A CLEAN AND DRY AREA.



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

VARI DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.2567030
CHASSIS, FENDER & DASHBQARD




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY
NO. NO. NO.
1 B855R Battery Tray 37
2 8797R Tank & Battery Support 38
3 8753R Hood Latch Pin 39
4 8792R Tank & Battery Suppart Brace 40
5 166. Chassis Channel 41
& 8731R Engine Pulley Cover 42

7 B891ER Nut Retainer
8 9800R Channel Access Cover 43
12 2900R Decal - Attachment Cluteh 44
13 8640R Foot Rest - R.H. 46
14 673A37 Suspension Arm Bracket Weldment - R.H. 47
18 2751R Clip - Fuel Line 48
16 8825R Transaxle Bracket 49
17 159 Seat Spring Lock Plate 50
18 9248R Transaxle Spacer 51
19 673A95 Drawbar Assembly 52
20 850128 Reflectiar 53
21 8782R Chassis Channe! Cover 54
22 3807R Universal Bushing 55
23 673A38 Suspension Arm Bracket Weldrment - L.H. &6
24 2004 Decal-Shift Pattern g7
25 8641R Foot Rest - L.H.
26 8509R Fender 58
27 87688 Seat Spring 59
28 234 Seat
28 183 Decal - Lower Dashboard 60
30 187) Decal - Upper Dashboard 61
31 163J Dashboard 62
32 S038R Bearing 63
33 673A66 Steering Bracket & Bearing (Inc. Key G4
No. 32}
34 a539pP Hex Head Thread Cutting Screw &5
1/4 - 20 UNC x 1/2 Type 23 66
35 STO551110 "Lockwasher No. 10
3B STD541010 *Hex Nut No. 10 - 24 LUNC -
A D E F G H
© 35 @ , 5 1 43
34 ® 38 %3? 140ﬁ81 ﬁ42 5
38 a @49
&8 L = @& 50
39 &3 = & 38
&30 R
@ 44
=) 44
R s T U \ W X
51 1 53 E; b6 g_i 57 *jj 59 TJ! 37 5_3 <%
&5 &) 58 & 3
47
ez @55 @ & 54

VAR! DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030
CHASSIS, FENDER & DASHBOARD

@48 @ 55

PART
NO,

STDS23106
STDB51131
STD541031
STDS23107
$TD551231
5503P

3373F
1685H
S5TOS523707
STDb51137
STDB41037
3155P
STD551143
3034pP
5TD541043
STD522505
STD5B51125
STD541025
5TD523710
3358P

STDB51025
5600P

279)
STDB23707
STD551043
569P

5506P

1951
4171R
53
1454

*Hex Bolt 5/16 -
*Ext. Tooth Lockwasher 5/16

*Hex Nut 7/16 -
*Hex Bolt 1/4 - 20 UNC x 1/2
*Lockwasher 1/4

"Hex Nut
“Hex Belt 3/8 -

*Hex Bolt 3/8 -
"Washer 15/32 x 50/64 x 16 Ga.

DESCRIPTION

*Hex Bolt 5/16- 18 UNC x 5/8
*Lockwasher 5/16

“Hex Nut 5/16 - 18 UNC

18 UNC x 3/4

Hex Head Thread Cutting Screw
5/16- 18 UNC x 3/4 Type 23
Hex Bolt5/16- 18 UNCx 1-1/2 Full Thd.
Locknut 65/18

"Hex Balt 3/8 - 16 UNC x 7/8
*Lockwasher 3/8

“Hex Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC

Hex Bolt 7/16 - 14 UNC x 2- 1/4
*Lockwasher 7/18

Hex Bolt 7/16- 14 UNC x 1

T4 UNC

1/4 - 20 UNC

16 UNC x 1

Crass Recess Truss Head Machine
Screw 1/4 - 20 UNC x 5/8

“Washer 8/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.

Hax Head Thread Cutting Screw
5AG- 1B UNC x 142 Type 23
Gecal - Sears

16 UNC x 3/4

Square Nut 7716 - 14 UNC

Hax Washer Hd. Thrd, Curs ing Screw
1/4 - 20 UNC % 1/2 Type 23

Becal - Mode!

Insulatzd Clip

Warranty Tag

Owners Manual

*STANDARD HARDWARE-PURCHASE LOCALLY



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

VARI DRIVE GT/14--MODEL NUMBER 917.257030
ENGINE MOUNT, HOCD & GRILL

.14 -



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

KEY PART
NO. NG.

1 BB5LR

2 8869R

3 364

4 9877R

5 9BOGR

8 93068

7 9305R

8 673A124
9 G73A178
10 BE18R
1 9280R
12 8304R
13 8780R
14 8784R
15 8936R
16 B934R
17 9151R
18 4171R
19 8781R
20 8933R
21 8042R
23 8935R
24 E889R
25 B4937R
26 9015R
27 1828
28 8028R
29 6734150
30 5600P
31 STD512507
32 STDB51125
33 5TO541025

34 5TD523108

A B

VARI DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030
ENGINE MOUNT, HOOD & GRILL

DESCRIPTION

Griil

Fuel Gauge

Fuel Tank

Hose Clamp

Fuel Line - Overflow

Engine Isalator Mounting Bracket - L.H.
Engine iso[ator Mounting Bracket - R.H.

lso-Mount Ass' Y.

Engine Base Weidment
Engine Base Brace

Safety Switch Bracket
Snubber Mount

Dashboard Brace

Heat Shield

Sealing Strip

Sealing Strip Clamp

Snap Bushing

Insulated Clip

Grill Brace

Grill Bracket

Rubber Bumper

Hood Lateh Cover - R.H.
Hood Latch

Hood Strip

Hood Lateh Cover - LH.
Decal - Varidrive

Decal - Maintenance

Hood Ass'y.

Hex Washer Head Thread Cutting Screw
516 - 18 UNC x 1/2 Type 23
*Cross Recess Truss Head Machine Serew
1/4 - 20 UNC x 3/4
*Lockwasker 1/4

*Hex Nut 1/4 - 20 UNC
*Hex Bolt 5/16 - 18 UNC x 5/8

o E £ G H

KEY

52
53

54

56
58
59
6o
g1

63

PART
NQ.

STDE51131
STD541031
STDB23707
STD551137
3236P

1589P

STD541037
5TD551025
3034P

5TD551143
5TD541043
STDB23107
STDG33107

5TD522505
5604P

STD&51005

STD541410
3087F

STDE5111Q
STDB41010

STDB23110
3033p
7762H
8861

8854

186!

5599p

"Hex Nut 3/8 -
“Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.

"Hex Bolt /16 -

JESCRIPTION

*Lockwasher 5/16
'Hex Nut 5/16 - 18 UNC

*Hex Bolt 3/8 - 16 UNC x 7/8
*Lockwasher 3/8

Hex Boit Full Thread 3/8 - 16 UNC
x2-1/4

Washer 13/32x 1-1/4x 12 Ga.
16 UNC

Hex Bolt 7/16 - 14 UNC x 1

"Lockwasher 7/16
“Hex Nut 7/16 - 14 UNC

"Hex Bolt 5/16 - 18 UNC x 3/4
*Sq. Neck Carriage Bolt 5/15 - 18
UNC x 3/4

“Hex Bolt 1/4 - 20 UNC x 1/2

Hex Washer Head Sheet Metal Screw
No. 10 x 3/8 Type AB

*Cross Recess Pan Head Machine Screw
MNo. 10-24 UNC x 1,2

*Keps Nut No. 10 - 24 UNC

Cross Recess Pan Head Machine Screw
No. 10 - 24 UNC x 3/4

"Lockwasher Na. 10

*Hex Nut No. 10- 24 UNC
5TDheBo9n7 ~

Cotter Pin 3/32 x 3/4

18 UNGC x 1
Hex Bolt 7/16 - 14 UNG x 3/4
Locknut 7/16 - 14 UNC

Decal - Sears Lago

Decal - Sears Symbal

Speed Indicator

Hex Hd. Thd. Cutting Screw
1/4 - 20 UNC x 1/2 Type 23

*STANDARD HARDWAR E-PURCHASE LOCALLY

N P R s T

5 o) ] ¢
%30 cgm k71 %37 gsg & 32 %43 346 C5&7 %48 %eso U‘m Li 53 Ese L 58
@32 @B Gag @33 S G @ 3 gzz D92 @5 éss
B3 D36 &) as s S0 ® s 2 36

-15.-



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS
VARI DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030
STEERING AND FRONT AXLE

1A
X
/ ;

{

=

52 S1B-



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REMFAIK FAK ID

VARI DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 817.257030

STEERING AND FRONT AXLE

KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NQ.
1 1114J Steering Wheel nsert Cap
1A 143J Decal - Steering Wheel Cap
2 1884 Steering Wheel
3 1852P Washer 49/64 x 1- 1/4 x 16 Ga.
4 9007H Cap - Steering Tube
5 59494 Rubber Bushing
] 9858M 1 Woodruff Key 3/16 x 5/8 H.T.
7 9822R U-Joint {Inc. Key No. 7A}
74 9823R Grease Fitting
8 4505P 5q. Hd. Set Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC x 1/2
9 161J "U" loint Spacer
10 8839R Steering Support Bracket
11 684 2M Grease Fitting
12 1574 Steering Pinion
13 673A26 Front Axle Weldment
14 8%16R Pivot Belt 5/8- 11 UNC x 6
15 1564 Shoulder Nut
16 STD551062 “Washer 21/32 x 1-5/16 x 13 Ga.
17 522P Hex Jam Nut 5/8- 11 UNC
18 STD541137 "Hex Nut 3/8 - 24 UNF
19 STD551137 “Lockwasher 3/8
20 673A30 Steering Bell Crank Weldment
21 6853M Grease Fitting
22 6855M Grease Fitting
23 673415 Steering Tie Rod {Inc. Key No's.
37 thru 41}
24 STD581075 “E-Ring
24A 1688P Washer 49/64 x 1-5/8 x 16 Ga.
25 673420 Spindle Weldment - B.H.
28 9530R Groave Pin
27 B788R Dust Cup - Inner
28 8907R Bushing - Steering Stop

w

0O =© »
&
)

j-Sp—
o

17 -

KEY
NO.

29
30
31

32
33
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53

Sla]
56
&7
58

PART
NO.

673A19
9040H
795R
B473R
2795R
6856M
B8GLR
B673A39
8822R
b47pP
STD541337
gaz1n
G73A147
1553F
B017F
STD523710
1517F
5TD523717
STDGH41037
STDh51062
1734

468

8246R

4764H
1304H
3022P
1581P
1764

5101H

DESCRIPTION

Spindle Weidment - [L.H.
Flanged Bearing
Tire Valve
Front Wheel {Inc. Key No's. 30 & 35)
Front Tire - Tubeless 16 x 5.50
Grease Fitting
Steering Drag Link
Tie Rod (Inc. Key Na's. 39 and 40)
Tie Bod Joint - L.H. Thread
Hex Jam Nut 3/8-24 UNF - L H. - 2B
*Hex Jam Nut 3/8 - 24 UNF - 28
Tie Rod Joint - R.H. Thread
Steering Sector Ass'y.
Washer 57/64 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
E-Ring
*Hex Bolt 3/8 - 16 UNC x 1
Washer 7/16 x 1 x 14 Ga.
"Hex Bolt 3/8- 16 UNC x 1 - 3/4
Hex Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC
*Washer 21/32 x 1 - 5/16 x 13 Ga.
Wheel Hub and Insert
Rear Wheel
Rear Tire - Tubealess 23 x B.50 - 12

Huglock MNut

Hub Bolt

Hex Bolt 3/8 - 16 UNC x 7/8
Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 21 Ga.
Axle Slecve

Woedruff Key 1/4 x 1 - 1/8 H.T.

*STANDARD HARDWARE-PURCHASE LOCALLY

47

=]

@O o

-
4]

T o



REPAIR PARTS

VARI DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030

CLUTCH-BRAKE

65 66 @7

W02 S|ENUBLWIIOIDRSIEaS MMM LWOJJ [enuew 931} Jayjoue




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

RE

PAIR PARTS

VARI DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030

CLUTCH - BRAKE

KEY
NO.

M

COU@MNGO MU bW
>

PART DESCRIPTION KEY
N, NO,
6734156 Engine - 14 H.P. Craftsman {Model No. &1

143.680012}) 62
9587R Heat Beflectar - Upper 63
9586R Heat Deflactar - Lower 54
673475 Muffler Clamp (inc, Key No. 75) 65
4214 Muffler 66
28449R Muffler Gasket 67
9293R Exhaust Pipe Brace £8
9396E 5q. Key £9
4011P Qil Drain Pipe 3/8 - 18 NPT x 3- 1/2 70
4010P Drain Pipe Cap 3/8 - 18 NPT Fa
673A1585 Engine Pulley & Set Screws

{inc. Key No. 73§ 714
164) Engine Pulley Belt Guide 71
29068 Spring - Mower Clutch 72
8883R Attachment Pedal Caver 73
9283R Clutch Spring Hanger
B73A105 Clutch Bracket Quter Ass'y. 74
873A106 Clutch Lever Weldment 75
8832R Clutch Link - Lower 75
B018p Retaining Ring 77
8828H Cluteh Bracket - Inner 81
214) Brake Orum a2
9204H Locknut 1/2 - 20 UNF 84
8724174 Belt Guard Weldment 85
9858M1 Woodruff Key 3/16 x 5/8 H.T. 86
182) Transaxle Pulley
673A28 Brake Band Ass'y. 57
673A27 Brake Bracket Weldment
6264365 Brake Rod Ass'y. -
STD541037 *Hex Nur3/8 - 16 UNC 89
6417H Turnbuckle 30
8852R Brake Rod - Front
8805R Spring - Idier a1
9886R Wire Guard a2
88156R Cluteh Arm Link a1
8912R Drifled Flat Head Rivet a5
8848R W-idler Belt Guide 96
673A143 Belt Idier Bracket Weldment a7
STD581062 “E-Ring . 99
673A21 Balt Idler Support Ass y. 100
8837R Clutch Pivot Arm 101
8336R Safety Switch Arm
885C0R Spring Clevis 104
8911R Drilled Flat Head Rivet 105
8820R Parking Brake Lock Bracket
10881 Parking Brake Lock Bar 108
8904R Spring - Parking Brake 107
673418 Parking Srake Lever Weldment
8871R Control Knoh - Parking Brake 108
§308R Bushing - Brake Lever 100
8822R Parking Brake Suppor+ 110
89098 Bushing - Lock Bar 11

S T & v w X Y Z

o

tf)gri -96.4104\“53 *’jgah‘[ ,'96
Pl i )

&% &9 .97. &7 &% 2?2

S a9 @72@72 @9« & 76 S

& e .100

& 91

& 92 19.

10

PART
MO

22280
BS3E5R
5142H
8760R
8899RK
g8882R
8795R
8299R
2881R
8106R
STD511005

STD541010
STDB5111¢
STD551131
4540P

STDE23106
STD523107
STDE41031
STD561210
5TD5B23707
STDB23707
STD551137
5TD551037
3164F

STDE32505 *

1605H
16854
5589P

STDE51125
STD541025
5TD523110
STD551025
STD523108
STD551037
STDB22507
1585F

5602f

STDR23107
5604F

STD551010
5603P

STD351012
25056P

STD523727
5TDBE41237

'Hex Bolt 3/8 -

“Hex Balt 5716 -
a'V\.’asher 516 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.

*Hex 3olt 5716 -
FHax Jam Mut 5/18

DESCRIPTION

Waoodruff Key 3/16 x 3/4 H.T,
Brake &rm

Rail Pin

Foot Pedal Shaft

Insert - Cluteh-Brake

Feot Pedal

Foot Pedal Bracket

Throttle Control

Choke Control

Cabte Tie

*Hex Mach. Screw No. 10 - 24 UNC

x 1/2

*Hex Nut No. 10 - 24 UNC
*Lockwasher No. 10
*Lockwasher 5/16

Hex Forged Socket Headless Set Screw
518 - 18 UNC x 1/2

*Hex Balt 5/16 - 18 UNC x 5/8
“Hex Bolt 5/16 - 18 UNG 3/4
*Hex Nut 5/16 - 1B UNC - 25
"Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1

16 UNC x 3/4
*Hex Bol: 3/8 - 16 UNC x 7/8
*Lockwasher 3/8

"Washer 13/32 x 13/16 » 18 Ga,
Undercut Flat Head Mach. Screw
3/8- 16 UNC x 3/4

5g. Neck Carriags Bolt 1/4 - 20
UNC x 1/2

Locknut 1/4 - 20 UNC

Locknut 5/16 - 18 UNC

Hex Hd, Thread CLttmg Scraw
1/4 - 20 UNC x 1/2 Type 23
*Lockwasher 1/4

*Hex Nut 1/4 - 20 UNG

1B UNC = 1 Grade &

*Hex Bolt 5416 - 18 UNC x 7/8
Washer 11/22 x 11/16 x 16 Ga.

"Hex Bolt 174 - 20 UNC x 3/4

Washer 9/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.

Cross Recess Truss Head Thread Cutting
Screw 174 - 20 UNC x 1/2 Type 23
"Hex Bolt 5/16 - 18 UNC x 3/4 Grade 5
Hex Head S2lf Tapping Cutting Screw
WNo. 10 x 3/8 Type 23

*Washer 7/32 x 1/2 x 18 Ga.

Hex Washer Head Shest Metal Screw
Mo. 12 x 1/2 Type AB

“Washer 1/4 x 9/16 x 16 Ga,

Cotier Pin 1/8 x 3/4
18 UNCx 2-3/4
- 18 UNC

"STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY

BB cC
&P 72 &iﬁj

L=
&

DD EE FF

h
%105 %m? 1@ 109
(108 (=, 108 [u

84



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS
VAR! DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030

VARIDRIVE SYSTEM

D s

| 42

w
Y

(]
=

5

(=]
B

L53]
(53]

396=0-
B Q ==t o
SO
@@Wiﬂ@m
00 =0 -

[ 2]
o



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS
VARI DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030
VARIDRIVE SYSTEM

KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 1814 Flat Idier {Primary}
2 177} V-Beit [Primary)
3 1749 Selt Idler {V-Groove)
4 1584 Varidrive Pivor Bracket
53 673A148 Varidrive Arm Assernbly
& 2074 Hardened Washer
7 884J Decal - Varidrive Control
8 1874 Contral Knoh
] 1854 Control Lever
10 £855M Grease Fitting
11 206J Hardened Washer
12 1464 Bearing
13 673A144 Changer Sheaves and Bearings
fInc. Key No.12)
14 9204H Lacknut 1/2 - 20 UNF
15 1500F Washer 17/32x1-1/16x 13 Ga.
16 174J Spring Washer
17 1644 Eceentric Cam
18 1711 Waridrive Control Plate
19 175J Friction Washer
20 1704 Eceentric Pivot Bracket
21 5006P E-Ring
22 184) Flat Idler Linkage Arm - Front
23 6417H Turnbuck!e
24 STD541237 "Hex Jam Mut 3/8 - 16 UNC
25 183J Flat tdler Linkage Arm - Rear
268 6734192 Flat Idler Bracket
27 167J Flat Idler Stop Bracket
28 20584 Hardened Washer
29 12084 Pivot Sleeve
30 180J Flat idler (Secondary)
K} 178) V-Belt [Secondary}
33 STDBB1037 *Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
34 S5TD551137 *Lockwasher 3/8
35 STD541037 “Hex Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC
36 3022P Hex Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 7/8
37 STDB23715 "Hex Bolt 3/8-16x 1-1,2
33 STD523107 *Hex Bolt 5/16-18 % 3/4
38 STD551131 *Lockwasher 5/16
40 STD541031 "Hex Nut 5/16- 18 UNC
41 STD523710 *Hex Bolt 2/8- 16 x 1
42 S5TDB22507 “Hex Bolt 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 Grade &
43 STD551125 *Lockwasher 1/4
44 1582P Washer 9/32 x 1 x 10 Ga.
45 514P Nylok Nut 3/8-16 UNC

*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY

L27-



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS |
VAR! DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030

ELECTRICAL

A B C C g e K

& 39 3 T <) 43 44

Ry D §j o i = o
1M @38 gy a3 B 45

3]
@ 35 =4 37 @39 & a2 = 35 @51
& 38 £ 43 & G 62
36 @& 40 2 44 & 40

£ 43 @ 52

.92



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS
VAR! DRIVE GT/14--MODEL NUMBER 917.2570320

ELECTRICAL
BATTERY
e e
12V STARTER
}f(o__o_®ﬂ_<.
.
MEUTRAL SAFETY SWITCH - \EOLENOID
IGNITION ATTACHMENT
FUSE SWITCH 5 SAFETY SWITCH
30 AMP, |
<) O .o- 3 L' —
PROTECTION PLUG
AMMETER RESISTOR soLp
L G IGNITION
IGNITION COiL
RECTIFIER
CHARGING COSL
HEADLIGHT
IGNITION SWITCH & ’ —]
Fuse LIGHT SwWITCH HEADLIGHT
POSITION | CIRCUIT 15 AMP.
OFF M-G
QN B-L
LIFT
START B-$ UP-DOWN (MYMOTOR
SWITCH 7 ACCESSORY
77
CHASSIS
GROUNO
KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NQO, NO. : NG, NO,
1 64621 Headlight 29 2221 Wiring Harness
2 8031H Wire - Headlight Ground 30 8B54R Battery Bolt
3 B794R Headlight Clamp 31 3748M Wing Nut 1/4 - 20 UNC
4 51 Terminal Insulator {Dual) 3z B796R Battery Hald Down
5 8856R Terminal Insulator 33 9289R Graund Strap
6 103R Solenoid {Inc. Key No. 37 thru 40 34 3349p Cross Recess Truss Hd, Mach. Screw
7 9277R Battery Cahle No. 10 - 24 UNC x 1 )
8 6347R Fuse - 30 Amp. 35 STDS51110 *Lockwesher No. 10
g 8860R Starter Cabile 35 S5TD541010 *Hex Nut No. 10 - 24 UNC
10 8859R Battery 37 STD541008 “Hex Nut No. B - 32 UNC
11 8861R Ground Cable 33 STD551108 *Lockwasher Mo. 8
12 9433R Ammeter 39 STDBE41331 "Hex Jam Nut 5/16 - 24 UNF
13 9700R Harness - Lift Motor baly) STD551131 "Lockwasher 5/16
14 4171R Insulated Clip 41 STD5115605 *Hex Bo!t 174 - 20 UNC x 1/2
15 8084R Lift Switch {Inc. Key Na. 18} 42 STD5511258 *Lockwasher 1/4
16 9349R Up-Down Plate 43 STDB41025 *Hex Mut 1/4 - 20 UNC
17 7319R internal Tooth Lockwasher £4 5TDE41110 “Hex Nut No. 10 -32 UNF
18 B66P Hex Nut 15/32 - 32 NS 45 1583P Brass Washer No. 10
19 85971 Ground Wire 47 5596P Hex Self Tapping Screw Na. 10 x 1/2
20 7793R : Light Switch Type 23
21 7794R Light Switeh Knab 458 STDH22507 "Hex Bolt 1/4 - 20 UNC x 3/4
23 2212R Fuse - 15 Amo. 45 STD551025 ™Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
24 2781R Clip - Fuel Line B0 STDH23107 “Hex Bolt 5/16 - 18 UNC x 3/4
25 7552H Key and Ring Assembly 51 S5TDEB1231 "Ext Tooth Lockwasher 5/16
26 4406R Ignition Switeh {Inc, Key No. 25} 52 STD541031 “Hex Nut 5/18 - 18 UNC
27 8657R Terminal identifier
28 7755R Safety Switch .23 *STANDARD HARDWARE-PURCHASE LOCALLY



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

TRANSAXLE

VARI DRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

TRAMSAXLE
KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 2104

2 5845R
3 41898
4 42168
5 4215R
8 42178
7 6256H
8 3056P
o] 7392M
10 6272H
12 B266H
13 4212R
14 2084
15 8276H
18 2164
17 8118M
18 B740H1
19 212J
20 4218R
21 6252H1
22 7810H
23 4986R
24 7393R
25 992R1
26 6216H
27 6262H
28 2174
30 58b65H
31 6334101
32 6277H
33 4225R
34 7306H
35 4198R
36 4200R
37 7395H
38 B5275H
35 633A64
40 4002pP
41 4015F
42 4014F
45 6271H
46 4001F
47

48

VARI DRIVE GT/14--MODEL NUMBER 917.257030

DESCRIPTION

Axle Shaft

Retaining Ring

Final Drive Gear

Differential Gear

Differential Pinicn
Ditferentiat Carrier

Axle Thrust Washer

Hex Bolt 3/8- 24 UNF x 3-1/4
{(#"Thread Length)

Steel Ball

Spring-5hift Fork Detent
Thrust Bearing Race

4th Reduction Pinion

3rd Reduction Gear Shaft
Retaining Ring

3rd Reduction gear Spacer
Needle Bearing

Sintered {ran Bearing

3rd Reduction Gear
Differential Pinion Spacer
Differential Pinion Bushing
Gripco Centerlock Nut 3/8 - 24 UNF
Shift Fork - L.H.

Qil Seal

Sintered Iron Bearing

Shift Fork Shaft

Shift Fork - R.H.

Expansion Plug

Pressure Relief Valve
Gearcase and Bearings - R.H.
{Inc. Key No's. 17, 18, 25. 33,
&0, 63, 78, 77, end 82)
Dowel Pin

Needte Bearing

Thrust Bearing Race

4th Reduction Gear Shaft
4th Reduction Gear Spacer
Thrust Bearing Race
Gearcase Gasket

Gearcase and Bearings-L.H.
{Inc. Key No's. 18, 25, 40,
50 and, 52)

Pipe Plug 1/2 - T4 NPT,
Elbow 90%, 1/2 - 14 N.P.T.
Std. Pipe Nipple 1/2 - 14 N.P.T. x 3
il Seal

Pipe Plug 1/4 - 18 N.P.T.

STD523115 “Hex Bolt 5/16-18x 1 - 1/2 Grade 5

1007p

Lockwasher 5/16 Extra Heawvy

-25.

PART DESCRIPTICN

NO.

4895H Needie Bearing

22227 Needle Bearing

8118M Needle Bearing

4220R Thrust Bearing Race

2114 3rd Reduction Pinion

4213R 4th Reduction Gear

2154 3rd Reduetion Pinion Spacer

4195R 2nd Raduction Gear Shaft

4214R Final Drive Pinion

4184R 1st Reduction Gear Shaft

7528R 1st Reduction Shaft Spacer

4207R 2nd Reduction Gear

7388H Needle Bearing

4203R Low Speed Gear and 2nd Reduction
Pinion Cluster

4204R Reverse Gear

7835M Woodruff Key 1/8 x 1/2

4926H Retaining Ring

4205R Intermediate Speed Gear

4206R High Speed Gear

1370H Thrust Bearing Race

833468 - Intermediate and High Speed

Cluster Pinion
208J Input Shaft
4201R Low Speec Pinion
STD581062 "E-Ring

T163R Reverse Idler Gear
7392H Reverse Idler Thrust Washer
39904 Meedle Bearing

STD541031 "Hax'Nut 5/16 - 18 UNC

1167R Seaiing Washer

S41P Hex Jam Nut 7/16 - 20 UNF
6270H Oil Saal

7384H Reverse |dier Shaft

§364H Contral Knob

8011R Gear Shift Lever - Bent
9013R Gear Shift Cap

833A8B5 Gear Shift Bail Cover and pin
8738H Shift Lever Guide

4824H Spring

STO551043 *Washer 15/32 x 59/64 » 16 Ga.
8106R Shift Mechanism Seal
5TD5510560 “wWasher 9/16 x 15/16 x 11 Ga.
758J Gear Shift Gate
B274H Shift Ball Caver Gasket
STD561210 "Corter 1/8 x 3/4
STDBB1131 *Lockwashar 5716
STD523108 *Hex Bolt B/16-18 UNC = 7/ 7/8
6I3ABTY Gaar Snift Lever Ass'y.
833A704 Transaxle Assemnbly Less Brake Drum
& Shift Lever Asslv.
*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

VARIDRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030

CRAFTSMAN 4 CYCLE ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER 143.680012

CARBURETOR NO. 632032

KEY
NO.

PART
NG.

532032
631681

30357
650506

631682
631683

27113
650399
27112
27114
532017
531684
27109
632024

27105

DESCRIFTION

Carburetor

Shaft & Lever Assy., Throttie

{Inc. Key No. 2)

Serew, Rd. Hd., 6- 32 x 3/16 {Early
Prod.)

Screw, Pan Hd., No. 4-40 x 3/18 {Late

Prod.}

Shutter, Throttie

Shaft & Lever Assy., Chake {inc.
Key No. 2}

Soring, Choke Stop

Screw, Throttle Adjusting
*Needle, dle Adjusting
Spring, Adjusting

Spring, Float Shaft
Shutter, Choke
*Gasket, Bowl-1o-Body
*Vaive, Szat & Spring Assy.
{Inc. Key No. 8}

Float

KEY
NO.

15
17
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

PART
NQ.

27108
28170
27110
631764

630786
631942
27544

632032
632040
32086

632033

DESCRIPTION

*Shaft, Float
Bowl, Fuel
*Gasket, Bowl - to - body
*Needle Assy., Power adjusting
{Inet, Nos. 20, 22 &24)
Spring, Adjusting neadle
Nozzle, Main
Iloll R\ng
Seal, Throttle shaft dust
Seal, Choke shaft dust
Spring, Throttle return
Repair Kit {Incl. items marked ™}



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

KEY PART
NQ, NO.

33835
33841
33842
33843
33854
33844
33433
338438

— O e LI Ry -

VARIDRIVE GT/14--MODEL NUMBER 817.257030

CRAFTSMAN 4 CYCLE ENGINE--MODEL NUMBER 143.680012
STARTER MOTOR NO. 33835

Housing and armature are
not available weparately.

Grder campiete starter
mator.

DESCRIPTION

Starter Motar, Complete

Cover, Dust

Ring, Retainer

Retainer, Spring

Spring, Anti-drift

Gear

Nut, Engaging

Card Assy., Brush {incl. No. 12)

KEY
NO.

12
13

15
16
17
18

.27 -

PART
NO.

338489

33850
580500
33851
33852
6550168
650723

DESCRIPTION

Brush & Spring Kit {Incl. 4 pcs.
of Nao. 13)

Spring Brush

Washer, Thrust

Balt, 10-32 x 5-1/4

Cap Assy.,Commutator end
Washer, Fiat

Nut, Hex



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

VARIDRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030
CRAFTSMAN 4 CYCLE ENGINE--MODEL NUMBER 143.680012

15§

%159 1651
79 162

-28 -



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

KEY

2
o

s -
— — 0 = Ly

—
—_

VARIDRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030

CRAFTSMAN 4 CYCLE ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER 143.680012

PART DESCRIPTION

NO.

33823 Cylinder Assy. (Inc:, Nos. 4, 33 & 141)

31928 Cup, Bearing

27652 Pin, Dowet

33397 Crankshaft Assy. [Inct. Nos. 3, 6,7 &8

29783 Pin, Crarkshaft Gear

31831 Gear, Crankshaft

31932 Bearing, Tapered Raller

32001A Piston & Pin Assy. {Incl. Na. 12} {Std.}

32002 Piston & Pin Assy. {Inci, No. 12) {.010
Qversize)

32003 Piston & Pin Assy. {Incl No. 12} (.020
Oversize)

32619 Piston & Pin Assy. {Inel No. 12) (.030
Oversize)

32620 Piston & Pin Assy. {Incl No. 12) {.040

: Oversize) -

31919 fling, Piston Pin Retaining

32004 Ring Set, Piston {Std.)

32005 Ring Set, Piston {.010 Oversize}

320068 Ring Set, Piston {.020 Oversize}

32623 Ring Set, Piston [.030 Oversize]

32624 Ring Set, Piston (.040 Oversize)

33093A Rod Assy. Connecting (incl Nos. 15,
16 & 17}

32077 Balt, Connecting Rod

26073 Washer, Connecting Rod

28264 Nut, Lock

33470 Camshaft (Mech. Compression Release)

33472 Lifter, Valve

3347 Rod, Push

33506 Valve, Intake (Std.}

33645 Valve, Intake (1/32" Oversize}

33506 Valve, Exhaust (Std.)

33646 Valve, Exhaust {1/32" Quersize)

33507 Spring, Valve

33508 Retainer & Cap Set, Keeper Vaive

33509 "0" Ring

33510 Cap, Valve

33473 Gear & Shaft Assy., Governor

650745 Washer, Flat

305904 Washer, Flat

31943 Spool, Governor

31986 *Gasket, Cylinder Cover

32685 Cover Assy., Cylinder {Inc. No. 33,
36, 37, 38, 140 & 141

31850 Seal, Oil

30564 Screw, Hex Hd. Sems, 1/4 - 20 x 1

850588 Screw, Hex Hd. Sems, 1/4 - 20 x 2

32425 Rod Agsy., Governor

32426 Spacer, Governor Rod

29183 Ring, Retaining

33764 ;)ipﬁtick, Qil Fill {incl. No. 40}

29985 O Ring

33474 Gasket, Cylinder Haad

33763 Head, Cylinder {incl. No. 92}

33657 Plug, Spark {Champion L-85 or equiv-
alent] Except for Canada

34046 Resistor Spark Plug {Canadian Regula-

Canada tions require B L-B5 resistor spark plug

650691 Washer, Flat

ga06830 Wacher, Belleville

550692 Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16- 18 x 1 - 3/4

-29 .

SART
NO.

550746
33515
33475
792028
33476
33477A
650378
33478
31963
31964
650518
30312
50544
78975
31865
31984A
28558
31966
660597
31867
650591
33089
32588
650666
32579
6505661
650592
610809
650584
6510208

650661

334749
30688
650761

337754
8274
650505
850752
33480
33481
33482
7301585
34315
33484
£b0168
326104

33485
33486
650755
650456
650756
33487
33488
31858
33489
33490

DESCRIPTIOMN

Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16 - 18 x 1 - 3/8
*Gasket, Irtake Pipe

Fioe, Intake

Screw, Hex Hd. Sems, 5/16 - 18 x 7/8
*Gasket, Carburetor

Batfle, Air extension

Screw, Fil. Hd. Sems, 5/16- 18x 1 - 1/8
Link, Governor

Lever, Governor Adjusting

Clamp, Governor Lever

Lockwasher No. 10 E.T.

Screw, Hex Washer Hd., 10-32 x 1/2
Screw, Pan Flex Hd., 10 - 24 x 7/8
Nut, Square, 10 - 24

Plate, Governor Spring

Lever Assy., Contral

Washer, Wave

Bushing, Governor Lever

Screw, Hex Washer Hd., 10 - 24 x 5/8
Spring, Governor

Screw, Fif. Hd, 10- 24 x 2

ISpr]r!g, Locking
*"'0" Ring

Washer, Lack

Baffle, Blower Housing

Serew, Hex Hd. Sems, 1/4 - 20 x 5/8
Key, Fiywhaeal

Flywheas|

Nut, Flywheel

fagneto, Solid State {inel. Nos. 158,
thru 160430

Screw, Fil. Hd. w/Conical Spring Lock-
washer, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4

Extension, Biower housing

Screw, Hex Hd., Semns, 1/4 - 20 x 1/2
screwe, Hex Hd. w/Conical Spring
Washer, 174 - 20 x 7/16

Housing, Bloweer

Lockwasher, Split, 5/16

Screw, Hex Hd., 5716 - 24 x 3/8
Screw, Hex Hd. Sems, 1/4 - 20x 7/16
Iut{){e, Push Rad
"0 Ring

Housing, Rocker Arm

Valve Guide Kit {Incl. No. 93}

Hing, Retaining
*"0'" Ring

Washer, Fiat

Serew, Flanged Hex Hd., 1/4 - 20 x
29132

Arm, Rocker

Ring, Retaining

Screw, Adjusting

Mut, Hex
Stud, Rocker Arm Cover
e 1] R_Ing

Cover, Rozker Arm
"Gasket, Sreather

Sody Assy., Breather

Tube, Breather

*INDICATES PARTS INCLUDED IN GASKET SET,
KEY NO. 173,



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

VARIDRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 817.257030
CRAFTSMAN 4 CYCLE ENGINE-MODBEL NUMBER 143.680012

.30 -



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

VARIDRIVE GT/14-MODEL NUMBER 917.257030
CRAFTSMAN 4 CYCLE ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER 143.680012

KEY
NO.

167
109

116
in
112
113
114
1156
116
17
18
121
122
123
124
125
126

127
128
128A
129
1231

132
133
134
135
138
137
139
140
141

FART
NO.

30102
650738

32806
33492
33777
33778
550399
32008
32804
650513
33485
27070
850808
660809
34378
34373
34376

34377
34374
34387
32730
510988

510821
610980
610922
610939
610982
610991
33468
296873
31827

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Hex Washer Hd. Sems, w/Mastic
Washer 10 - 32 x 5/8

Screw, Hex Washer Hd. Spinlock Thrid.
Cutting 1/4 - 20 x 5/8

Fitter, Pre-Air

Gasket, Air Cleaner

Bracket, Air Cleaner

Bracket, Air Cleaner

Screw, Fil. Hd. Sems, 10 - 32 x 5/8
Element, Air Cleaner

Cover, Air Cleaner

Mut, Wing

Caver, Cylinder Head

Washer, Lock

Screw, Truss Hd., 1/4-98 x 1 - 3/4
Screw, Truss Hd. 1/4 - 28 x 2. 9/18
Spacer, Screen

Spacer, Screen

Screen Assy., Blower Housing {Incl.
No. 127}

Seal, Guard

Decal, Instruction

Decal, Instruction

Decal

Regulator, Ractifier {lnel. Nos. 132
thru 137)

Connector

Connector

Terminal

Terminal

Terminal

Terminal

Tube Assy., Oif Filler
*Gasket, Oil Fill Tube

Plug, Pipe {3/8 - 18 Sq. Hd.)

KEY
NO.

142
144
444
145
146
147
1474
148

149
183
155

156

157
158
159
160
160A
161
162
1624
166
167
169
170
171

172
173

-31-

PART DESCRIPTION

NQ.

32958 Fitting, Fuel Pump

32959 Pumpa, Impulse Fuet

33010 Repair Kit, impulse Fuel Pump

26480 Clamp, Fuel Line

32877 Cover, Cylinder (See Note 1)

792028 Screw, Hex Hd. Sems, 5/16 - 18 x 7/8

650736 Screw, Pan Hd., 10 - 16 x 3/8

610902 Coil Assy., Alternator {Inct, Nos. 161,
162 & 162A4A)

650521 Screw, Fil. Hd,, Sems, 10-32x1-.1/8

850781 Serew, Hex Hd., Sems, 5/16 - 18 x 11/16

318971 *Gasket, Shim {.004/.005 Thick, see
note 1}

31972 *Gasket, Shim [.005/.007 thick, see
note 1}

3203 Spacer, Steef {010 thick, see note 1)

810718 Caver, Spark Plug

610750 Grommet, Lead Wire

610408 Nut, Hex, 8 - 32

610908 Terminal

610903 Cannector, Pyramid

610905 Terminal

510904 Terminal

309562 Line, Fuef

34357 Line, Fuel

27793 Clip, Conduit

28942 Screw, Hex Hd. Sems, 10 - 32 x 3/8

33835 Motor, Starter {12 Wolt) {Inct Na.
153)

632032 Carburetor {Incl No, 54)

33516A Gasket Set {Incl. iterns marked *)

TINDICATES PARTS INCLUDED IN GASKET SET
KEY NO.173.
NOTE 1: DETERMINE THE GAP BE-

TWEEN THE COVER AND THE MACHIN-
ED SURFACE ON THE CYLINDER,
WHICH CAN BE FROM 001" UP TO 007",
IN WHICH CASE NO SHIM GASKETS
WILL BE REQUIRED. USE OF GASKETS
MUST BE LIMITED TO A COMBINED
TOTAL OF 010" THICK. STEEL SPAC.
ERS MUST BE USED AS REQUIRED
TO ELIMINATE CRANKSHAFT END
PLAY.



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

MODEL NO.

"% HOW TO ORDER
REPAIR PARTS

MODEL NUMBER

The Model Number will- be found on the ModelPlate attached
to the Heat Shield, in front of the Gas Tank. Always mention
the Model Nurnber when reguesting service or repair parts for
your Garden Tractor. .

REPAIR PARTS

Al parts listed herein may. be ordered from any SEARS, ROE-
BUCK -AND CQ. or SIMPSONSSEARS LIMITED retail or
catalog swore.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE
FOLLOWING -INFORMATION: -

THE PART NUMBER

THE PART DESCRIPTION

THE MODEL NUMBER

THE NAME OF MERCHANDISE

It the parts you need are not stocked locally, your order wil-be
electronically transmitted to a Sears’ Repair Parts Distribution
Center for "expedited handling”, '

SEARS SERVICE

Your Sears merchandise takes on added value when you dis-
cover the Sears Service Units throughout the country. Each is
staffed by Sears-trained, professionat technicians using Sears
approved parts and methods. ;

Sears, Roebuck and Co. Chicago, 1ll. 80884, US.A.
and Simpsons Sears Limited, Toronto, Canada





